its risk management policy, uses forward contract derivative instruments primarily to hedge foreign exchange fluctuations.

($ in crores)

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Financial assets
Trade receivables - -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets) - -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 16.02 7.97
Derivatives
Foreign exchange forward contracts 15.46 7.02
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Liabilities) 0.56 0.95
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets-Liabilities) (0.56) (0.95)

211

Value Creation
Approach

Our
Capitals

Governance &
Accountability

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

Corporate
Overview

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2022

  Foreign currency sensitivity
  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and profit after tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all currencies other than
US Dollars is not material.

(` in crores)

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Increase in rate of 1 USD against ` by 10% (4.24) (6.94) (3.17) (5.20)

Decrease in rate of 1 USD against ` by 10% 4.24 6.94 3.17 5.20

  The movement in the profit before tax and profit after tax is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments not designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in INR, where the
functional currency of the entity is a currency other than INR. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge
relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

b.  Interest rate risk
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax and profit after tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows.

(` in crores)

Impact on profit before tax Impact on profit after tax

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  (6.89)  (13.25)  (5.16)  (9.92)
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  6.89  13.25  5.16  9.92

  The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also
assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as
at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

(iv) Commodity Price risk
  Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s purchase of imported coal

for production of finished goods. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s cost of sales. Market